

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

No. 20-5288

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

THE HON. JOHN R. ADAMS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF THE SIXTH CIRCUIT and COMMITTEE ON
JUDICIAL CONDUCT AND DISABILITY OF THE JUDICIAL
CONFERENCE OF THE UNITED STATES,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Acting Assistant Attorney General

H. THOMAS BYRON III

KEVIN B. SOTER

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7222

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-3602

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	20
This case sought relief from a requirement that is no longer in place.....	20
A. Because there is no reasonable expectation that Judge Adams will be required to undergo a mental health evaluation, a decision in this case would not provide meaningful relief.....	20
B. Judge Adams’s alleged reputational injury does not save this case from mootness.	25
C. Declaratory relief is in any event inappropriate.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	26
<i>American Fed'n of Gov't Emps. v. Reagan</i> , 870 F.2d 723 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	32
* <i>Anderson v. Carter</i> , 802 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Chandler v. Judicial Council of the Tenth Circuit</i> , 398 U.S. 74 (1970)	3
<i>Cicero v. Mnuchin</i> , 857 F.3d 407 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	23-24
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	25-26
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	33
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	22, 24
<i>Dearth v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Doe v. U.S. Air Force</i> , 812 F.2d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	32

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19, 26, 27, 31, 34, 36, 37, 38
<i>Gul v. Obama</i> , 652 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	23
<i>J.T. v. District of Columbia</i> , 983 F.3d 516 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Larsen v. U.S. Navy</i> , 525 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22, 24
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. FDIC</i> , 708 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>*McBryde v. Committee to Review Circuit Council Conduct & Disability Orders of Judicial Conference of U.S.</i> , 264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	23, 29, 30, 31, 35, 36
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	36, 37, 38
<i>NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia</i> , 682 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	26
<i>*Penthouse Int’l, Ltd. v. Meese</i> , 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	26, 30, 31, 38, 39
<i>Reeve Aleutian Airways v. United States</i> , 889 F.2d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>Schmidt v. United States</i> , 749 F.3d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)29

Williams v. Lew,
819 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....20

Statutes:

Judicial Councils Reform and Judicial Conduct and Disability Act of 1980,
Pub. L. No. 96-458, 94 Stat. 2035 3-4

Judicial Improvements Act of 1990,
Pub. L. No. 101-650, 104 Stat. 5098.....4

Judicial Improvements Act of 2002,
Pub. L. No. 107-273, §§ 11041-11043, 116 Stat. 1758, 18484

Pub. L. No. 76-299, § 306, 53 Stat. 1223, 1224 (1939).....3

28 U.S.C. § 3315

28 U.S.C. § 332(d)(1).....3

28 U.S.C. §§ 351-364.....4

28 U.S.C. § 351(a) 4, 5, 10

28 U.S.C. § 353(a)4

28 U.S.C. § 353(a)(1).....7

28 U.S.C. § 353(c)4

28 U.S.C. § 354(a)(1)(A)4

28 U.S.C. § 354(a)(1)(B)4

28 U.S.C. § 354(a)(1)(C)4

28 U.S.C. § 354(a)(2)(A)(i)	12
28 U.S.C. § 354(a)(2)(A)(ii)-(iii)	35
28 U.S.C. § 354(a)(2)(A)(iii)	11
28 U.S.C. § 354(a)(2)(B)(i).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 354(a)(2)(B)(ii)	11
28 U.S.C. § 357(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 357(c)	5, 14
28 U.S.C. § 372(c)	4
28 U.S.C. § 372(c)(6)(B)(v)-(vi).....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2

Other Authority:

18A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 4446 (3d ed.)	38-39
